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~S& BILL NO. §f3. 

INTRODUCED BY _..G,.,~'-~·~,.,.~~~Jli,~~LC----------------

A BILL FOR A'., ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT INCREASING CERTAIN 

H'JNTING LICENSZ QUOTAS AND LICENSE FEES; INCREASING CLASS 

AAA, CLASS B-10, AND CLASS B-11 LICENSE FEES; ESTABLISHING A 

CLASS B-11-W LICENSE AND DEFINING ITS TERMS AND FEE; AND 

AMENDING SECTIONS 87-2-504, 87-2-505, 87-2-510, 87-2-511, 

AND 87-2-711, MCA." 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 

Section 1. Section 87-2-505, MCA, is ame~ded to read: 

11 8"/-2-505. (Temporary) Class B-10--nonresident big game 

combination license. Except as otherwise provided in this 

chapter, a person not a resident, as defined in 87-2-~02, 

but who will be 12 years of age or older prior to September 

15 of the season for which the license is issued may, upo:1 

pay:nent of the fee of ~459 $475 and subject to the 

limitations prescribed by law and department regulation, 

apply to the fish and game office, Helena, Montana, to 

purchase a B-10 nonresident big game combination license 

which shall entitle the holder to all the privilcg2s of 

Class B, Class B-1, Class B-7, ancJ bL1ck bt:·ar 1 icenscs, ar:.J 

an elk tag. This license includes tl1t' no11r es idt..•ri t 

conservJtion licen~~ as ~resc1ibed in 87-2-20~. Nol 1'1L.ir c 
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LC 1784/01 

than T7 7 898 18,500 Class B-10 licenses may be sold in any 

one license year. (Terminates March 1, 1994--sec. 12, Ch. 

598, L. 1987.) 

87-2-505. (Effective March 1, 1994) Class 

B-10--nonrcsident big game combination license. Except as 

otherwise provided in this chapter, a person not a resident, 

as defined in 87-2-102, but who will be 12 years of age or 

older prior to September 15 of the season for which the 

license is issued may, up:::n payrr,cnt of the fee of $37'3 $398 

and subject to the li~i~a~ions p~escribed by law and 

department regulation, apply to the fish and game office, 

Helena, Montana, to purchase a 8-10 nonresident big game 

combination license which shall encitle the holder to all 

the privileges oE Class B, Class B-1, Class B-7, and black 

bear licenses, and an elk tag. This license includes the 

nonreside~t conservation license as prescribed in 87-2-202. 

Not more than l?,eee 18,500 Class B-10 licenses may be sold 

in any one lice~se year.'' 

Section 2. Sect ion s·;-2-s 10, MCA, is amended to read: 

"8/-1-510. (Temporary) Class B-11--nonresident deer 

combination license. {l) Except as otherwise provided in 

this chapter, a persun ~o~ a resident, as defined in 

87-2-102, but who w~ll be :.2 yea:s oE age or older prior to 

Sepleff.bcr l:t o: the seas-:;: :er ·,.;hich ti::: license is issued 

may, upu:1 µay,:er.r vf a fee :Jf S?Btl $:.:!~O a:-:.~ subJect to the 

INTRODUCED BILL 
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limitations prescribed by law and department regulation, 

apply to the fish and game office, Helena, Montana, to 

purchase a Class B-11 nonresident deer combination license 

that entitles the holder to all the privileges of the Class 

8, Class B-1, and Class B-7 licer1ses. This license includes 

the nonresident wildlife conservation license as prescribed 

in 87-2-202. 

{2) Six thousand Class B-11 licenses are authorized for 

sale each license year. 

87-2-510. (Effective .March 1, 1994) Class 

B-11--nonresident deer combination license. ( l) Except as 

otherwise provided in this chapter, a person not a resident, 

as defined in 87-2-102, but who will be 12 years of age or 

older prior to September 15 of the season for which the 

license is issued may, upon payment of a fee of $~75 $225 

and subject to the limitations prescribed by law and 

department regulation, apply to the fish and game office, 

Helena, Montana, to purchase a Class B-11 nonresident deer 

combination license that entitles the holder to all the 

privileges of the Class B, Class B-1, and Class B-7 

licenses. This license includes the nonresident wildlife 

conservation license as prescribed in 87-2-202. 

(2) Six thousand Class B-11 licenses are authorized for 

sale each license year.'' 

Section 3. Section 87-2-511, ~CA, is amended to read: 

-3-
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"87-2-511. Sale of Class B-10 8"dL Class B-11~ 

Class B-11-W licenses. (1) The department shall offer the 

Class B-10 andL Class B-11, and Class B-11-W licenses for 

sale on March 15, with 5;690 6,167 of the authorized Class 

B-10 licensPs 8MdL 2,000 Class B-11 licenses, and 1,000 

Class B-11-W licenses reserved for applicants indicating 

their intent to use the services of a licensed outfitter, 

and 2,000 of the authorized Class B-11 licenses and 1,000 of 

the authorized Class B-11-W licenses reserved for applicants 

:ndicating their intent to hunt with a resident sponsor on 

land owned by that sponsor, as provided in subsections 

and (3). 

( 2) 

(2) Each application for a reserved license under 

subsection (1) must contain a written affirmation that the 

applicant intends to hunt with a licensed outfitter or a 

resident sponsor and must indicate the name of the licensed 

outfitter or resident sponsor with whom the applicant 

intends to hunt. In addition, the application must be 

accompanied by a certificate that is signed by a licensed 

outfitter or resident sponsor and which affirms that the 

outfitter or resident will: 

(a) direct the applicant 1 s hunting and advise the 

applicant of game and trespass laws of the state; 

(b) submit to the department, in a manner prescribed by 

the departmenl, complete records of who hunted with him, 

-4-
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where they hunted, and what game was taken; and 

(c) accept no monetary consideration for enabling the 

nonresident applicant to obtain a license or for providing 

any services or assistance to the nonreside~t applicanl, 

except as provided in this title. 

(3) The certificate signed by the resident sponsor 

pursuant to subsection (2) must also affirm that the sponsor 

is a landowner and that the applicant under the certificate 

will hunt only on land owned by the sponsor. 

(4) The department shall make the reserved Class B-10 

andL Class B-11, and Class B-ll-W licenses that remain 

unsold on April 15 available to nonresident applicants 

without restriction as to hunting with a licensed out[itter 

or resident sponsor. 

(5) All Ciass B-10 a"dL Class B-ll, and Class B-11-W 

licenses not reserved 11nder subsection (1) and all unsold 

reserved licenses available under subsection (4) must be 

issued by a drawing among all applicants :or the respective 

unreserved licenses.'' 

Section 4. Section 87-2-711, MCA, is amended to read: 

11 87-2-711. {Tempot"ary) Class AAA--sportsman's license. 

Any resident, as defined by 87-2-102, who will be 12 years 

of age or older prior to September 15 of the season for 

which the license is issued, upon payment of the SL1m o~ 

$45--.-59 $60, shall be entitled lo a sportsrna:-, 's lic(_•ns( which 

-5-
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shall permit the holder to exercise all rights granted to 

holders of Class A, A-1, A-3, A-5, A-6, and resident 

conservation licenses as prescribed in 

department sha~l furnish each holder of 

87-2-202. The 

a sportsman's 

license an appropriate decal. (Terminates March 1, 

199.J--sec. 12, Ch. 598, L. 1987,) 

87-2-711. (Effective March 1, 1994) Class 

AAA--sportsman's license. Any resident, as defined by 

87-2-102, who will be 12 years of age or older prior to 

Septexber 15 of the season for which the license is issued, 

~pon payment. of the su0 of $38--.-58 i_?_l, s~all be entitled to 

a spo:ts1ac;:1.:1's license which shall permit the holder to 

exercise all rights granted to holders of Class A, A-1, A-3, 

A-5, A-6, and resident conservation licenses as prescribed 

in 87-2-202. The department shall furnish each holder of a 

sports~an's license an appropriate decal.'' 

NE',, SECTION. Section 5. Class B-11-W--nonresident 

whitetail deer combination license. (1) Except as otherwise 

pr8vided in this chapter, a person not a resident, as 

defined in 87-2-102, but who will be 12 years of age or 

older pr:or to Sepcember 15 of the season for which the 

l.ice11sc is issued may, upon payment of d fee cf $250 and 

s~bjecl to the limitations prescribed by law 6rJ department 

regul.at \1..,11, ar,p'y ,_o the fish and go.1:.c.: cffice, Helena, 

Mc:-::.lan.1, t,-) pl:rc- a Class E-11-W no11res~Jen~ whiletail 

-6-
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deer combination license that entitles the holder to all the 

privileges of the Class B, Class B-1, and Class B-7 

licenses. This license includes the nonresident wildlife 

conservation license as prescribed in 87-2-202. 

(2) Three thousand Class B-11-W licenses are authorized 

for sale each license year. 

Section 6. Section 87-2-504, MCA, is ame:1ded to read: 

"87-2-504. (Temporary) Class B-7 and B-8--nonresident 

deer licenses. Except as otherwise prJvided in this chapter, 

a person not a resident, as defined i~ 87-2-102, bu~ who 

wil: be 12 years of age or older prior to September 15 of 

the season far which the license is issued and is a holder 

of a nonresident conservation license may, upon payme1.t of 

the proper fee or fees and subject to the limitations 

prescribed by law and department regulation, be entitled to 

apply to the fish and game office, Helena, Montana, to 

purchase one each of the following licenses: Class B-7, deer 

A tag, $150; Class B-8, deer B tag, $50; and will entitle 

the holder to pursue, hunt, shoot, and kill the game animal 

or animals authorized by the license held and to possess the 

carcasses of those animals as authorized by department 

rules. Unless purchased as part of a B-10 orL B-11~ 

~_-11-W license, a Class B-7 license must be assigned for use 

in a specific administrative region or portion thereof. If 

pu~chased as part of a Class B-1 l or 3-~l-W license, the 
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Class B-7 license is valid throughout the state. !.f 

purchased as part of a Class B-11-W license, the Class B-7 

license is limited to whitetail deer only. Not more than 

5,000 Class B-7 licenses may be sold in any license year. 

Money received from the sale of Class B-7 licenses in excess 

of 1,700 must be used as provided in 87-1-242(1), 

(Terminates March 1, 1994--sec. 12, Ch. 598, L. 1987.) 

87-2-504. (Effective March 1, 1994) Class B-7 and 

B-8--nonresident deer licenses. Except as otherwise provided 

in this chapter, a person not a resident, as defined in 

87-2-102, but who will be 12 years of age or older prior to 

September 15 of the season for which the license is issued 

and is a holder of a nonresident conservation license may, 

upon payraent of the proper fee or fees and subject to the 

limitations prescribed by law and department regulation, be 

entitled to apply to the fish and game office, Helena, 

Montana, to purchase one each of the following licenses: 

Class 8-7, deer A tag, $100; Class B-8, deer B tag, $50; and 

will entitle the holder to pursue, hunt, shoot, and kill the 

game at1imal or animals authorized by the license held and to 

possess the carcasses of those animals as authorized by 

departmenl rules. Unless purchased as part of a B-10 orL 

B-11!_____ or B-ll-i'. license, a Class B-7 license must be 

assig11eJ for use in a specific administrative region or 

purtiur1 thereof. If purchased as part of a Class B-11 or 

-B-
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B-11-W license, the Class B-7 license is valid throughout 

the state. If purchased as part of a Class B-11-W license, 

the Class B-7 license is limited to whitetail deer only." 

NEW SECTIO~. Section 7. Codification inslruction. 

5 [Section 5] is intended to be codified as an integral part 

6 of Title 87, chapter 2, part 5, and the provisions of Title 

7 87, chapter 2, part 5, apply to {section 5]. 

-End-

-9-



STATE OF MONTANA - FISCAL NOTE 
Form BD-15 

In compliance with a written request, there is hereby submitted a Fiscal Note for HB0583, as introduced. 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSE!) LEGISLATION: 

An act increasing fees and quotas for certain license and establishing a class B-11-W license. Specifically the proposed 
bill: !)Increases the number of nonresident big game combination licenses from 17,000 to 18,500; 2)Increases the 
nonresident bi~ game license fee from $450 to $475; 3)Increases the number of nonresident big game combination licenses 
reserved for applicants indicating their intent to use the services of a licensed outfitter from 5,600 to 6,167; 4)Increases 
the nonresident deer license from $200 to $250; 5)Creates a nonresident whitetail deer licenses and authorizes that 3,000 
can be sold at $250 each; 6)Allocates 1,000 or the nonresident whitetail deer licenses for applicants indicating their 
intent to use the services of a licensed outfitter and 1,000 of the licenses for applicants indicating their intent to hunt 
with a resident sponsor on land owned by that sponsor; and; 7)Increases the cost of a resident sportsman license from $45.50 
to $60. 

ASSUMPTIONS: 

1. The Department of Fish, Wildlife, and Parks will continue to sell all nonresident combination licenses. 
2. Five percent of resident sportman license buyers will not purchase the license due to the increase in price from $45.50 

to $60. 
3. Increased hunter pressure will increase the need to monitor elk, deer and bird. In some cases, special seasons may have 

to be implemented. Increased coordination will be required for block management with landowners. This will require an 
additional .25 FTE in the Field Services Division. 

4. It costs $2.50 to process each application (one third for personal services and two thirds for operations). 
5. The department will receive 3,000 additional applications. 
6. The increase in the Wildlife Habitat Trust account will provide an additional $6,500 per year in interest income which 

will be used to operate and maintain wildlife habitats. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 
see next page 

a..::,.. tZi¼7' - z --B-'1/ 
ROD S~NDSTED, BUDGET DIRECTOR DATE 
Offic~ of Budget and Program Planning 

$_ f ~,~J/4/t c:2/la\cii 
STEVE BENEDICT, PRIMARY SPONSOR DATE 

Fiscal Not,, for HB0583 as int:roduced_ H B s--~.J 



Fiscal Note Request, HB0583 as intrggt!_ced 
Form BD-15 
Page 2 

tl§C♦L UU'A(;I: 
Department of Fish. Wildlife. and Parks: 

Expfn9_ity.r,w§: 
FTE 
Personal Servi.ces 
Operating Cost 
Habitat 0~ 

Total 
Funding: 
General License Acct (02) 
Wlldlife Hab Tr. (02) 

Total 

R,evenues: 
NR Big Game Lie 
NR Deer Lie 
NR Whitetail Deer Lie 
Sportsman Lie 

Total 

Distribution of Revenues: 
General License Acct (02) 
Upland Bird Acct (02) 
Wildlife Habitat Acct (02) 
Wildlife Hab. Trust (02) 

Total 

G1.v;rent W':W 

0.00 
0 
0 

0 

0 
0 
0 

7,650,000 
1,200,000 

0 
819.000 

9,669,000 

6,607,000 
427,000 

2,108,000 
527 000 

9,669,000 

FY 92 
Propoi:;est l,aw 

0.25 
9,650 
5,000 
-6~500 

21,150 

14,650 
.§...jQQ 

21,150 

8,787,500 
1,500,000 

750,000 
1,026.000 

12,063,500 

8,621,210 
461,500 

2,384,632 
596.158 

12,063,500 

Difference 

0.25 
9,650 
5,000 
6 500 

21,150 

14,650 
_6 ,SQQ 

21,150 

1,137,500 
300,000 
750,000 
207 090 

2,394,500 

2,014,210 
34,500 

276,632 
69.158 

2,394,500 

c,,n·;qmt Law 

0.00 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
Q 

0 

7,650,000 
1,200,000 

0 
819 000 

9,669,000 

6,607,000 
427,000 

2,108,000 
527 000 

9,669,000 

r_r0 posed J.aw 

0. 25 
9,650 
5,000 
Llg_o 

21,150 

14,650 
6 5.00 

21,150 

8,787,500 
1,000,000 

750,000 
1 026.000 

11,563,500 

8,621,210 
461,500 

2,384,632 
596 158 

12,063,500 

Piffei;ence 

0.25 
9,650 
5,000 

~ 
21,150 

14,650 
~ 

21,150 

1,137,500 
(200,000) 
750,000 
~07 000 

1,894,500 

2,014,210 
34,500 

276,632 
69,158 

2,394,500 

tl8 SYJ 



STATE OF MONTANA - FISCAL NOTE 
Form BD-15 

In compliance with a written request, there is hereby submitted a Fiscal Note for HB0583, as introduced. revised. 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED LEGISlATION: 

An act increasing fees and quotas for certain license and establishing a class B-11-W license. Specifically the proposed 
bill: l)Increases the number of nonresident big game combination licenses from 17,000 to 18,500; 2)Increases the 
nonresident big game license fee from $450 to $475; 3)Increases the number of nonresident big game combination licenses 
reserved for applicants indicating their intent to use the services of a licensed outfitter from 5,600 to 6,167; 4)Increases 
the nonresident deer license from $200 to $250; 5)Creates a nonresident whitetail deer licenses and authorizes that 3,000 
can be sold at $250 each; 6)Allocates 1,000 or the nonresident whitetail deer licenses for applicants indicating their 
intent to use the services of a licensed outfitter and 1.000 of the licenses for applicants indicating their intent to hunt 
with a resident sponsor on land owned by that sponsor; and; 7)Increases the cost of a resident sportsman license from $45.50 
to $60. 

ASSUMPTIONS: 

1. The Department of Fish. Wildlife, and Parks will continue to sell all nonresident combination licenses. 
2. Five percent of resident sportman license buyers will not purchase the license due to the increase in price from $45.50 

to $60. 
3. Increased hunter pressure will increase the need to monitor elk, deer and bird. In some cases, special seasons may have 

to be implemented. Increased coordination will be required for block management with landowners. This will require an 
additional .25 FTE in the Field Services Division. 

4. It costs $2.50 to process each application (one third for personal services and two thirds for operations). 
5. The department will receive 3.000 additional applications. 
6. The increase in the Wildlife Habitat Trust account will provide an additional $6,500 per year in interest income which 

will be used to operate and maintain wildlife habitats. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 
see next page 

, BUDGET 
Office of Budget and Program Planning 

~--- t(~/~~~{ 
STEVE BENEDICT, PRIM2iiY SPONSOR 

2.L.;_., j Cl ! 

/ DATE 

Fiscal Note for HB0583, as introduced, revised 148 SI 
Re.I/. 



Fiscal Note Request, HB0583 as introduced. revised. 
Form BD-15 
Page 2 

FISCAL IMPACT: 
Department of Fish. Wildlife. and Parks~ 

FY 92 
Current Law Pro12osed Law 

Ex12enditures: 
ITE 0.00 0.25 
Personal Services 0 9,650 
Operating Cost 0 5,000 
Habitat O&M 0 6 500 

Total 0 21,150 
Funding: 
General License Acct (02) 0 14.650 
Wildlife Hab Tr. (02) 0 6 500 

Total 0 21,150 

Revenues: 
NR Big Game Lie 7,650,000 8,787,500 
NR Deer Lie 1,200,000 1,500,000 
NR Whitetail Deer Lie 0 750,000 
Sportsman Lie 819.000 1,026,000 

Total 9,669,000 12,063,500 

Distribution of Revenues: 
General License Acct (02) 6,607,000 8,621,210 
Upland Bird Acct (02) 427,000 461,500 
Wildlife Habitat Acct (02) 2,108,000 2,384,632 
Wildlife Hab. Trust (02) 527 000 596,158 

Total 9,669,000 12,063,500 

FY 93 
Difference Current Law Pro12osed Law Difference 

0.25 0.00 0.25 0.25 
9,650 0 9,650 9,650 
5,000 0 5,000 5,000 
6 500 0 6 500 2 500 

21,150 0 21,150 21,150 

14,650 0 14.650 14,650 
6 500 0 6 500 6 500 

21,150 0 21.150 21,150 

1.137 ,500 7,650,000 8,787,500 1,137,500 
300,000 1,200,000 1,500,000 300,000 
750.000 0 750,000 750,000 
207.000 819 000 1,026,000 207,000 

2,394,500 9,669,000 12,063,500 2,394,500 

2,014,210 6,607,000 8,621,210 2,014,210 
34,500 427,000 461,500 34,500 

276,632 2,108,000 2,384,632 276,632 
69 158 527 000 596 158 69 158 

2,394,500 9,669,000 12.063,500 2,394,500 

Hf3 s-f .J 
-- ... dA/1. .«-1... . 
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HOUSE BILL NO. 583 

INTRODUCED BY ELLISON 

A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT fNERBASfN8--EBR'fAl:N 

HHN'flNS--bleBNSB--eee'fAS--ANB-bleBNSB-PBBS,-lNeRBASl:NS-ebASS 

AAA,-ehASS-B-½8,-ANB-ebASS-B-½½-bl:EBNSB-PBBS, ESTABLISHING A 

CLASS B-11-W NONRESIDENT WHITETAIL DEER COMBINATION LICENSE 

AND DEFINING ITS TERMS AND FEE; ANB AMENDING SECTIONS 

87-2-5047-8T-i-5857-8T-2-5¼8, AND 87-2-511, ANB--87-2-T½¼, 

MCA; AND PROVIDING A DELAYED EFFECTIVE DATE AND A 

TERMINATION DATE." 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 

Section 1,---sect-i-on a1 2 so-:;,--MCA-,-·h.---amerldeo--to-~­

ue1-2-sas,--t'femporaryt-etass-B-t0--"o"~es¼de"t-b¼g-9ame 

eem&½fta~ieft-¼ieeftse~ B~eept-as-etherw½se--provided--in--th±s 

e"apter7--a--person--not-a-res±dent,-as-de£ined-in-8i-i-¼&i7 

bat-who-w±¼¼-be-¼%-years-0£-age-or-o¼der-pr±or-to--September 

¼5--o£--the-seaeen-£er-whieh-the-¼ieense-is-issued-may,-~pon 

paymeftt--o£--the--£ee--o£ $458 $475 a"d--sub;eet--te--the 

¼imitat±ons-preseribed-by--¼aw--and--departfflent--regtt¼et±on, 

epp¼y--to--the--£ish--and--game--ei~±ee7-He%e"s,-Montafte,-to 

~tt~e~ese-a-B-¼8-"o"re9ident--big--~sme--eombination--¼ieense 

which--shaii--en~it¼e--Che--he±der--Co-a±i-t~e-pri~iieges-ef 

e±ass-B7-E¼ass-B-±,-e¼ass-B-T,-and-b¼aek-eear-¼ieen~~~,--and 

~n, ........... coundl 
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an---e¼k---taq.---~his---¼±eense--±ne¼ttdes--the--noftres¼dene 

eonservat±en-¼ieense-as-preser±bed--in--8T-i-%&~.--Net--me~e 

Chan ¼~7 88B ¼8,588 e±ass-B-18-¼ieenses-may-be-se¼d-±n-any 

one-¼ieense-year.-t~erm±nates-Mareh-±,--±99◄--see.--¼%7--en. 

5987-b.,--¼987.,-t 

87-~-585.,---tEf£eet¼ye-----Mareh-----±7----r994t----e±ase 

B-±e--non~esidenC-b±g-geme-eembination--¼ieense• Exeep~--as 

etherwise-provided-±n-this-ehapter7-a-person-not-a-~esident7 

as--defined--in-8~-i-¼8i;-bttt-whe-wi¼¼-be-¼i-years-er-age-or 

e¼der-prior-to-September-%5-o~--the--season--tor--wh±eh--the 

i±eense--is-isstted-may,-upon-payment-o£-the-fee-e£ $3T3 $399 

and--sttbjeet--te--the--¼±mitattene--pre9ertbed--by--¼aw--and 

department-reqtt¼ae¼on,-apply-to-the-£¼sh--and--game--0££iee7 

He¼ena7--Montane7--to--pttrehase--a-B-¼8-~enre9ident-eig-game 

eombtnat±on-¼¼eense-whieh-sha¼¼-ent±t¼e-the--holder--to--a¼l 

the--pr¼~t¼eqes--0£-€¼ass-B7-€¼ass-B-¼7-€¼ass-B-T,-and-b¼ae~ 

bear-¼~eenses7-and-an-e¼~-ta~T--~his--¼ieense--ine¼ttdee--the 

~onree¼de~t--eonservation-¼teense-as-preserieed-in-BT-%-i8~T 

Not-fflere-than ¼~r988 i8r589 e±ass-B-¼9-¼icenses-may-be--so¼d 

in-any-one-license-year.~ 

Sectton-i!,--~-on- 67 2 s10-,--M£½,--i...-,.,,,.,.,ldeo--to-~­

aa~-i-5±e,--t~emporaryt---e¼6ss--B-±¼--nonresident--deer 

eofflb±netton-¼teen~e,-t¼t-Exeept--as--ot~erwise--prov±ded--in 

~his--eMap~~~,--a--per~on--no~--e--resident 7 --as--def±ned-in 

8~-r-±eir-b~t-who-wi¼!-be-±Z-years-0£-a9e-or-o¼der-pr±or--to 
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Sepcember--¼5--ei-the-season-£or-wft¼eh-the-¼¼eense-±s-¼sstted 

ma77-apon-payment-er-a-Eee-er $288 $258 and-sabjeet--te--tfte 

¼im¼tat¼ons--preser¼bed--b7--¼aw--and-department-regtt¼at±on7 

app¼y-te-the-Eisft--aftd--~ame--o£t±ce,--He¼ena7 --Mofttana,--to 

pttreftase--a--e¼ass-B-¼¼-neftres¼dent-deer-cembinatie~-¼¼eense 

~hat-eftt¼t¼es-the-he¼der-te-a¼¼-~fte-pr±v±leges-0£-~fte--e¼ass 

B7--€¼ass-B-¼7-and-e¼ass-B-~-¼ieensesT-~his-¼ieense-±ne¼ttdes 

the-nenresident-wi¼d¼¼fe-conser•at±on-¼±eense-as--preserihed 

¼n-8T-i-282T 

tit--Six-theasand-e¼ass-B-¼¼-¼±eenses-are-aathori%ed-£or 

sa¼e-eaeh-¼icense-year~ 

BT-2-5t9T--tBffeet¼¥e-----Ma~eft-----¼,----¼994t----e¼ass 

B-¼¼--nenres¼dent-deer-eembinae¼en-l±eenseo t¼t--BMeept--as 

otft@rwise-pr0Yided-in-this-ehapter7-a-person-not-a-resident7 

as--~e£ined--in-8T-i-¼8i7-n~t-wfte-wi¼l-he-¼i-years-or-age-er 

o¼der-prier-te-September-¼5-o£--tfte--seasen--£or--whieh--tfte 

lieense--is--issned--fflay7-apon-payn,.ent-0£-a-£ee-0£ $¼~5 $ii5 

and--subjeet--to--tfte--¼¼m±tattons--preser±hed--by--law--and 

department-reg~¼ation7-appiy-to-the-£ish--and--game--0££iee7 

He¼ena,--Montana7--te-pttrehase-a-elass-B-¼l-no"res±dent-deer 

eembinatien-¼¼eense-that-ent¼t¼es--the--ho¼der--to--ai¼--the 

privileges--0£--tfte--e1ass--B,--e¼ass--B-i7--and--€iass--B-~ 

¼ieenses,--~his--¼ieense--ine¼ttftes--the-nonresiden~-wi¼d¼ife 

eenservation-¼±eense-as-preseribed-±n-e~-i-Ze?~ 

t~t--S±x-~hettsand-eiass-B-%¼-¼¼~e"se5-are-a~thor~%ed-fo~ 
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sa¼e-eaeh-¼~eense-year,~ 

Section 1. section 87-2-511, MCA, is amended to read: 

"87-2-511. Sale of Class B-10 andL Class B-11~ 

Class B-11-W licenses. (1) The department shall offer the 

Class B-10 andL Class B-11, and Class B-11-W licenses for 

sale on March 15, with 5;698 6 7¼6T 5,600 of the authorized 

Class B-10 licenses andL 2,000 Class B-11 licenses~ 

1,000 Class B-11-W licenses reserved for applicants 

indicating their intent to use the services of a licensed 

outfitter, and 2,000 of the authorized Class B-11 licenses 

and 1,000 of the authorized Class B-11-W licenses reserved 

for applicants indicating their intent to hunt with a 

resident sponsor on land owned by that sponsor, as provided 

in subsections (2) and (3). 

(2) Each application for a reserved license under 

subsection {l} must contain a written affirmation that the 

applicant intends to hunt with a licensed outfitter or a 

resident sponsor and must indicate the name of the licensed 

outfitter or resident sponsor with whom the applicant 

intends to hunt. In addition, the application must be 

accompanied by a certificate that is signed by a licensed 

outfitter or resident sponsor and which affirms that the 

outfitter or resident will: 

(a) direct the applicant's hunting and advise the 

applicant of game and trespass laws of the state; 
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(b) submit to the department, in a manner prescribed by 

the department, complete records of who hunted with him, 

where they hunted, and what game was taken; and 

(c) accept no monetary consideration for enabling the 

nonresident applicant to obtain a license or for providing 

any services or assistance to the nonresident applicant, 

except as provided in this title. 

(3) The certificate signed by the resident sponsor 

pursuant to subsection (2) must also affirm that the sponsor 

is a landowner and that the applicant under the certificate 

will hunt only on land owned by the sponsor. 

(4) The department shall make the reserved Class B-10 

8"d~ Class B-11, and Class B-11-W licenses that remain 

unsnld on April 15 available to nonresident applicants 

without restriction as to hunting with a licensed outfitter 

or resident sponsor. 

(5) All Class B-10 and~ Class B-11, and Class B-11-W 

licenses not reserved under subsection (1) and all unsold 

reserved licenses available under subsection (4) must be 

issued by a drawing among all applicants for the respective 

unreserved licenses.'' 

Section 4:---seet-i-.:m- 87 2 ?li-,--.--i...--,e,tded t<>-~-

87-~-7TT,--t~efflpe~a~yt--e¼ass--AAA--9~ortsman~s-±±een~e. 

A~y-~estae~e,-ee-ae~tnea-by-8T-i-l8i,-who-w±±±-be--r~--yea~~ 

of--a9e--or--o¼der--prior--to-September-¼S-of-the-~ea9on-£or 
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whieh-the-lieeftse-is-¼eetted7-ttpeft--payme"t--ef--the--swn--0£ 

S45o5S ~• sha¼¼-be-e"titied-to-a-sportsman~s-¼iee"se-whieh 

sha¼¼--perm¼t--the--ho¼der-to-exereise-e¼¼-ri~hts-g~anted-te 

ho¼ders-o£--e±ass--A,--A-i,--A-3 7 --A-5,--A-6,--and--res±dent 

een~er¥at±on---l±eenses---as--preser±bed--±n--87-i-i&Z.--~ke 

depertment--sna±¼--t~rft±sh--eee~--he½der--oi--a--spertsman•s 

¼±eenee--en--apprepriate---deea¼.---tTerm±nates---Mareh---±, 

l994--seeT-lr7-€hT-5987-bT-l98TTt 

87-r-TiiT--tBrreet½Ye-----Mareh-----l7----l994t----elass 

AAA--spertsmanLs--¼±eenseo Any--res±dent,--es--def±ned---ey 

B~-l-%8%,--w~o--wt¼¼--ee--½%--years-ei-e9e-er-e¼der-pr±er-te 

September-¼S-or-the-season-~or-whieh-tne-¼ieense-±s--±ss~ed7 

ttpen--payment-0£-the-s~m-ot $38058 $53, she±¼-be-ent±t¼ed-te 

a-s~ertsmen•s-¼±eense--w"±eh--sha¼½--perm±t--the--he¼der--to 

exere±ee-a¼¼-rights-granted-to-he¼ders-of-e¼ass-A7-A-Z7-~-3T 

A-5 7 --A-6 7 --and-res±dent-eonservetien-¼±eenses-es-preseribed 

~"-87-r-%8io-~he-de~artme"t-sha¼¼-~ttrn±sh-eaeh-heider--er--a 

spo~tefflanis-¼+eense-an-apprepr±ete-deea¼,u 

NEW SECTION. Section 2. Class B-11-N--nonresident 

whitetail deer combination license. (1) Except as otherwise 

provided in this chapter, a person not a resident, as 

defined ,n 87-2-102, but who will be 12 years of age or 

older prior to September 15 of the season for which the 

license is issued may, upon payment of a fee of !;250 and 

subject to the limitations prescribed by law and department 
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regulation, apply to the fish and game office, Helena, 

Montana, to purchase a Class a-11-w nonresident whitetail 

deer combination license that entitles the holder to all the 

privileges of the Class B, Class B-1, and Class B-7 

licenses. This license includes the nonresident wildlife 

conservation license as prescribed in 87-2-202. 

(2) Three thousand Class B-11-W licenses are authorized 

for sale each license year. 

Section 3. Section 87-2-504, MCA, is amended to read: 

"87-2-504. (Te111p0rary) Class B-7 and B-B--nonresident 

deer licenses. Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, 

a person not a resident, as defined in 87-2-102, but who 

will be 12 years of age or older prior to September 15 of 

the season for which the license is issued and is a holder 

of a nonresident conservation license may, upon payment of 

the proper fee or fees and subject to the limitations 

prescribed by law and department regulation, be entitled to 

apply to the fish and game office, Helena, Montana, to 

purchase one each of the following licenses: Class B-7, deer 

A tag, Sl50; Class B-8, deer B tag, $50; and will entitle 

the holder to pursue, hunt, shoot, and kill the game animal 

or animals authorized by the license held and to possess the 

carcasses of those animals as authorized by department 

rules. Unless purchased as part of a B-10 or~ B-11~ 

s-11-w license, a Class B-7 license must be assigned for use 
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in a specific administrative region or portion thereof. If 

purchased as part of a Class B-11 or B-11-W license, the 

Class B-7 license is valid throughout the state. If 

:e_urchased as part of a Class B-11-W license, the Class B-7 

license is limited to whitetail deer only. Not more than 

5,000 Class B-7 licenses may be sold in any license year. 

Money received from the sale of Class B-7 licenses in excess 

of 1,700 must be used as provided in 87-1-242(1). 

(Terminates March 1, 1994--sec. 12, Ch. 59B, L. 1987.) 

87-2-504. (Effective March 1, 1994) Class B-7 and 

B-8--nonresident deer licenses. Except as otherwise provided 

in this chapter, a person not a resident, as defined in 

87-2-102, but who will be 12 years of age or older prior to 

September 15 of the season for which the license is issued 

and is a holder of a nonresident conservation license may, 

upon payment of the proper fee or fees and subject to the 

limitations prescribed by law and department regulation, be 

entitled to apply to the fish and game office, Helena, 

Montana, to purchase one each of the following licenses: 

Class B-7, deer A tag, $100; Class B-8, deer B tag, $50; and 

will entitle the holder to pursue, hunt, shoot, and kill the 

game animal or animals authorized by the license held and to 

possess the carcasses of those animals as authorized by 

department rules. Unless purchased as part of a B-10 o~L 

B-11, _____Q__!" B-11-j"! license, a Class B-7 license must be 
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1 assigned for use in a specific administrative region or 

2 portion thereof. If purchased as part of a Class B-11 or 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

~ license, the Class B-7 license is valid throughout 

the state. If purchased as part of a Class B-11-W license, 

the Class 8-7 license is limited to whitetail deer only.'' 

NEW SECTION. SECTION 4. EFFECTIVE DATE -- TERMINATION. 

[THIS ACT] IS EFFECTIVE MARCH 1, 1992, AND TERMINATES MARCH 

8 1, 1994. 

9 NEW SECTION. Section 5. Codification instruction. 

10 [Section S !l is intended to be codified as an integral part 

11 of Title 87, chapter 2, part 5, and the provisions of Title 

12 87, chapter 2, part 5, apply to [section 5 11-

-End-
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